RESOLUTION NO. R24/25-3

A RESOLUTION OF THE CLACKAMAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE, CLACKAMAS COUNTY, OREGON, AUTHORIZING THE COLLEGE TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT WITH CAPTURE ENERGY FOR THE REPLACEMENT OF THE DAMAGED CONCRETE AT THE WACHENO PLAZA

WHEREAS, Clackamas Community College and Clackamas County worked together to provide a warming shelter to vulnerable individuals during the January 2024 snow and ice event; and

WHEREAS, during the course of the operations, damage was caused to the College's concrete sidewalks near the Wacheno Welcome Center; and

WHEREAS, Clackamas County, through a signed Reimbursement Agreement, has agreed to reimburse the college for all costs associated with this replacement; and

WHEREAS, the college developed contract documents and publicly bid for the concrete replacement and Capture Energy was the low bid with a bid cost of \$146,500.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:

SECTION 1. The Board of Education authorizes the college to enter into a contract with Capture Energy for a price of \$146,500 plus a 10% owner's contingency for a total of \$161.150.

SECTION 2. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption by the Clackamas Community College Board of Education.

ADOPTED by the Board of Education of Clackamas Community College, Clackamas County, Oregon, this 17th day of June, 2024.

CLACKAMAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE, CLACKAMAS COUNTY, OREGON

By: _

Chair, Board of Education

ATTEST:

By:

President/Clerk

Resolution No. RXX/XX-X Effective Date: date of meeting Page 1 of 1